
Donegal Motor Club
Knockalla Hillclimb

Saturday

Class O Overall Results
No. Name ClassRun1 64ft Hairpin Top Sec Spee Run2 64ft Hairpin Top Sec Spee Run3 64ft Hairpin Top Sec Spee Run4 64ft Hairpin Top Sec Spee Run5 64ft Hairpin Top Sec SpeePos

9    SIMON MC KINLEY                                   71  42.64   2.66  25.80  16.84  99  40.20   2.19  23.93  16.27 103  38.19   2.21  23.29  14.90 105  38.36   2.31  23.54  14.82 104  38.34   2.37  23.35  14.99  98 
1    PAUL O CONNELL                                    72  46.20   2.30  28.43  17.77  84  45.90   2.13  27.89  18.01  80  39.78   2.30  24.66  15.12 101  40.07   2.13  24.30  15.77 101  39.62   2.29  24.74  14.88 102 
37   Frank Burns                                       73  71.19   3.00  30.40  40.79  61  44.02   2.46  26.76  17.26  86  41.72   2.47  25.88  15.84  95  40.46   2.45  25.18  15.28  96  40.69   2.54  25.23  15.46  96 
710  BRENDAN KEANE                                     74  48.67   2.32  30.81  17.86  77  46.06   2.49  29.13  16.93  78  44.23   2.26  27.63  16.60  87  43.04   2.36  26.91  16.13  42.68   2.31  26.56  16.12  90 
610  Joe Cortney                                       65  49.70   2.38  30.49  19.21  77  45.12   2.24  27.87  17.25  89  44.49   2.22  27.91  16.58  87  43.81   2.24  27.39  16.42  88  43.33   2.23  26.98  16.35  96 
3    RORY STEPHENS                                     3B6  52.20   2.68  33.01  19.19  63  47.92   2.48  29.32  18.60  73  44.47   2.45  28.11  16.36  84  43.38   2.28  27.18  16.20  85 FAIL   2.32  27.04  
5    DERMOT NOLAN                                      77  53.11   2.68  34.15  18.96  80  47.29   2.47  29.51  17.78  87  44.46   2.27  27.81  16.65  89  43.74   2.40  27.18  16.56  87  44.01   2.43  27.76  16.25  91 
48   JOHN BYRNE                                        68  52.69   3.15  33.60  19.09  68 FAIL   2.60  30.14  44.47   2.47  28.35  16.12  85  43.85   2.47  27.68  16.17  88  44.02   2.60  27.84  16.18  89 
10   DONAL GRIFFIN                                     79  49.59   2.48  30.99  18.60  74  45.78   2.23  28.03  17.75  80  44.12   2.27  27.87  16.25  89  43.89   2.33  27.65  16.24  86  56.89   2.31  27.11  29.78  62 
15   ALAN KESSIE                                       3B10  50.23   2.61  31.52  18.71  82  47.86   2.37  29.69  18.17  82  46.25   2.35  28.89  17.36  84  45.80   2.41  28.69  17.11  84  45.32   2.50  28.53  16.79  84 
360  Eanna Carroll                                     3B11  50.35   2.91  31.13  19.22  79  48.65   2.76  29.17  19.48  81  46.54   2.68  28.01  18.53  81  45.46   2.51  27.51  17.95  46.88   2.54  28.92  17.96  82 
4    MANUS KELLY                                       1612  47.26   2.91  28.72  18.54  79  46.18   2.78  28.04  18.14  80  45.48   2.75  27.93  17.55  80  45.56   2.61  27.94  17.62  82       
712  Seamus MORRIS                                     713  47.64   2.59  30.84  16.80  82  46.49   2.73  29.39  17.10  80                 
701  BRENDAN HARPUR                                    714  53.44   2.85  33.53  19.91  66  50.01   2.48  31.09  18.92  72  49.91   2.42  29.89  20.02  42  46.99   2.51  29.07  17.92  80  47.93   2.48  29.32  18.61  75 
322  IAN QUINN                                         3A15  52.42   2.64  32.76  19.66  73  49.54   2.42  30.55  18.99  76  49.02   2.47  30.43  18.59  75  48.15   2.14  29.50  18.65  48.05   2.26  29.65  18.40  78 
803  VICTOR HUNTER                                     1516  51.16   3.13  31.33  19.83  74  53.38   2.75  30.63  22.75  32  48.35   2.61  30.05  18.30  75  48.30   2.74  30.01  18.29  74  51.79   2.79  29.59  22.20  52 
121  John Dolan                                        1517  52.20   3.25  32.41  19.79  72  50.61   2.87  31.74  18.87  74  49.02   2.79  30.44  18.58  75  48.43   2.76  29.96  18.47  74  48.95   2.82  30.34  18.61  74 
801  ANDREW KNOX                                       1318  51.58   2.75  31.52  20.06  70  50.46   2.58  30.64  19.82  70  48.80   2.65  29.96  18.84  72  49.21   2.61  30.23  18.98  71  49.81   2.79  30.89  18.92  71 
302  Stephen Gills                                     3A19  56.66   2.72  36.73  19.93  69  53.11   2.45  33.61  19.50  72  49.75   2.41  31.40  18.35  76            
8    ROBERT BELL                                       620  58.27   2.94  38.09  20.18  70  54.66   2.47  35.76  18.90  72  50.72   2.33  33.05  17.67  80 FAIL   3.14 169.00  16.59  92  51.91   2.51  33.95  17.96  78 
830  Mervyn Johnston                                   3B21  56.78   3.24  36.03  20.75  71  53.15   2.75  33.62  19.53  72  51.53   2.69  32.66  18.87  73  50.94   2.55  32.26  18.68  75  50.80   2.66  32.23  18.57  74 
813  JACK DEEGAN                                       1522  54.99   3.19  34.56  20.43  70  52.66   2.89  32.77  19.89  69  51.45   2.94  31.59  19.86  71  52.26   2.89  32.92  19.34  71  52.30   2.91  32.65  19.65  71 
39   ENDA BYRNE                                        523  58.68   2.89  36.96  21.72  66  56.79   2.51  33.93  22.86  63  51.93   2.28  32.34  19.59  69  51.71   2.43  32.35  19.36  68  51.65   2.41  32.04  19.61  68 
604  EDWIN RYNHART                                     624  61.84   2.94  40.01  21.83  60  54.83   2.46  34.57  20.26  67  51.86   2.35  32.60  19.26  62            
826  PJ Bonner                                         1625  67.24   3.22  33.45  33.79  64  53.72   2.96  32.98  20.74  67  52.45   2.84  32.47  19.98  68  52.51   3.07  32.40  20.11  66  52.19   2.90  32.11  20.08  68 
510  COLM DUNPHY                                       526  58.65   3.14  36.84  21.81  66  55.51   2.74  34.72  20.79  66  54.16   2.71  33.74  20.42  69  52.42   2.53  32.35  20.07  71  53.04   2.67  32.78  20.26  67 
505  PATRICK HAUGHEY                                   1327  55.03   3.22  34.91  20.12  69  53.68   3.25  33.78  19.90  69  53.53   2.92  33.10  20.43  65  52.59   3.02  32.92  19.67  69  59.75   2.96  33.09  26.66  52 
811  DAMIEN LAFFERTY                                   1128  65.39   3.02  33.71  31.68  55  54.61   2.85  33.73  20.88  65  54.04   2.80  33.45  20.59  66  54.31   2.79  33.29  21.02  63  52.87   2.69  32.16  20.71  66 
814  PAT MURPHY                                        1529  55.81   3.26  35.46  20.35  70  53.59   2.92  33.61  19.98  68  54.34   2.92  34.59  19.75  71  53.76   2.88  33.81  19.95  71  54.45   2.99  34.55  19.90  59 
828  SEAMUS CURRAN                                     1330  58.14   3.13  36.89  21.25  60  54.65   3.02  34.25  20.40  66  56.31   3.02  36.05  20.26  67  53.75   2.97  33.71  20.04  66  53.80   2.84  33.74  20.06  68 
112  NIGEL BRYSON                                      131  56.88   2.78  35.34  21.54  63  56.03   2.84  34.52  21.51  63  54.08   2.81  33.37  20.71  65  54.09   2.82  33.22  20.87  64       
820  Harry Browne                                      1232  59.07   2.86  37.53  21.54  62  55.89   2.71  34.84  21.05  62  54.81   2.54  34.09  20.72  62  55.29   2.59  33.87  21.42  62 N.T.R   2.82  35.68  19.08  69 
806  WILLIAM TODD                                      1033  57.93   3.03  36.06  21.87  64  56.12   2.84  34.77  21.35  64  55.40   2.79  34.23  21.17  64  55.89   2.61  34.35  21.54  63  55.22   2.60  34.32  20.90  65 
128  ADRIAN SWEENEY                                    1134  56.71   2.97  35.69  21.02  62  57.16   3.03  36.08  21.08  62  55.77   2.97  35.02  20.75  63  56.95   3.00  35.96  20.99  62  55.37   2.92  34.73  20.64  64 
829  Kevin Mc Monigal                                  1335  59.83   2.90  37.45  22.38  62  55.62   2.78  34.72  20.90  65  55.85   2.68  34.92  20.93  66  55.83   2.77  34.65  21.18  56.43   2.68  35.61  20.82  65 
65   James Greenan                                     1136  60.18   3.39  36.18  24.00  35  82.88   4.02  35.88  47.00  70  56.87   3.28  35.84  21.03  44  56.86   3.21  35.40  21.46  60  56.01   3.12  34.81  21.20  59 
311  MICHAEL FEENEY                                    3A37  61.47   3.12  37.51  23.96  62  58.16   3.10  36.03  22.13  63  56.27   3.14  34.63  21.64  64  56.85   3.08  35.48  21.37  65  56.20   3.03  34.38  21.82  62 
109  ERNEST STEWART                                    1438  57.27   2.67  35.39  21.88  58  57.80   2.81  35.56  22.24  60  56.58   2.74  35.52  21.06  60  56.35   2.82  35.06  21.29  58  57.86   2.93  36.79  21.07  59 
501  SCOTT MILLIGAN                                    539  62.95   3.10  39.65  23.30  64  59.46   2.43  37.42  22.04  66  57.83   2.50  36.44  21.39  66  56.59   2.38  35.43  21.16  66  57.35   2.37  36.18  21.17  66 
303  JOHN WHITLEY                                      3A40  60.71   3.18  37.75  22.96  62  58.18   2.78  36.46  21.72  64  57.67   2.72  35.51  22.16  65  56.71   2.66  35.38  21.33  65  57.66   2.75  35.90  21.76  62 
16   DEIRDRE DELANEY                                   641  66.04   3.02  43.68  22.36  58  63.26   2.93  41.39  21.87  65  59.49   2.72  39.05  20.44  69  58.14   2.84  37.55  20.59  68  56.75   2.85  36.46  20.29  69 
25   ELAINE O REILLY                                   142  64.80   2.76  41.95  22.85  59  60.01   2.74  38.14  21.87  59  58.28   2.78  36.93  21.35  63  57.56   2.93  37.03  20.53  67       
812  HUGH GIBBONS                                      1243  62.17   3.38  39.16  23.01  56  59.56   3.08  37.18  22.38  56  58.17   2.95  36.67  21.50  57  58.83   2.82  36.85  21.98  56  58.57   2.79  36.72  21.85  57 
176  Laura Eustace                                     544  66.48   2.84  43.66  22.82  58  63.76   2.37  41.03  22.73  58  61.27   2.34  39.20  22.07  63  58.91   2.31  37.76  21.15  65  59.88   2.59  38.90  20.98  65 
506  JOE BRESLIN                                       1045  68.20   2.91  44.92  23.28  56  62.94   3.11  39.32  23.62  43  66.66   2.74  44.10  22.56  60  59.56   2.83  36.73  22.83  55  59.50   2.97  36.64  22.86  80 
99   Vincent O Reilly                                  446  63.37   3.30  41.06  22.31  63  59.53   2.62  37.97  21.56  63  60.54   2.78  39.56  20.98  64      FLAG   2.95  
30   PADRAIG HALVEY                                    547  69.93   3.15  46.41  23.52  57  64.45   3.02  41.65  22.80  62  60.31   2.39  39.16  21.15  63  60.26   2.56  39.25  21.01  63  60.70   2.57  39.45  21.25  67 
42   MATT DUNNE                                        448  68.18   2.91  44.77  23.41  62  61.37   2.81  39.78  21.59  64  62.73   2.69  40.70  22.03  64  62.99   2.72  40.85  22.14  66  60.76   2.68  39.15  21.61  66 
222  MICHAEL MELIA                                     249  63.02   2.99  39.81  23.21  56  62.10   3.04  39.58  22.52  57  61.05   2.86  38.83  22.22  59            
7    Patrick Cortney                                   150  65.72   3.19  40.74  24.98  51  63.68   2.95  39.03  24.65  49  62.40   2.91  38.79  23.61  51  62.44   2.98  38.89  23.55  52  62.01   3.07  38.51  23.50  51 
162  BARRY SMITH                                       451  65.57   3.25  41.07  24.50  51  64.67   2.79  40.10  24.57  51  62.08   2.73  38.96  23.12  52  62.68   2.78  39.31  23.37  53       
805  John Keatley                                      452  67.37   3.14  42.04  25.33  52  66.02   3.16  41.58  24.44  51  64.78   2.94  40.33  24.45  55  63.15   3.11  39.51  23.64  57  62.15   2.81  38.39  23.76  55 
810  KAREN FEENEY                                      853  66.62   3.55  40.86  25.76  53  64.51   3.30  39.49  25.02  52  64.99   3.26  40.25  24.74  54  62.85   3.13  38.97  23.88  54  65.11   3.20  40.68  24.43  54 



78   Aiden Cortney                                     154  70.43   3.38  45.03  25.40  50  66.61   2.92  42.47  24.14  51  65.75   2.98  41.75  24.00  52  64.50   2.96  40.67  23.83  52  64.73   3.09  40.88  23.65  73 
36   DAVID MILLER                                      455  70.88   3.47  44.70  26.18  54  68.61   3.17  42.00  26.61  53  66.67   3.18  41.90  24.77  55            
104  TRISH DALY                                        156  69.18   3.01  44.38  24.80  55                      
411  FRANK NUTTALL                                     457  86.39   3.60  55.50  30.89  48  81.18   3.03  51.42  29.76  46  78.53   3.14  50.10  28.43  48  77.58   3.20  49.16  28.42  81.27   3.22  52.91  28.36  48 
603  John Mahon                                        658                           
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Class 1 Production saloons up to1400cc
No. Name Car Timed Runs                   Best   Pos

112  NIGEL BRYSON                                      FIAT UNO                           1  56.88  56.03  54.08  54.09   54.08 
25   ELAINE O REILLY                                   AUSTIN MIMI                        2  64.80  60.01  58.28  57.56   57.56 
7    Patrick Cortney                                   Honda Civic                        3  65.72  63.68  62.40  62.44  62.01  62.01 
78   Aiden Cortney                                     Civic                              4  70.43  66.61  65.75  64.50  64.73  64.50 
104  TRISH DALY                                        FORD FIESTA                        5  69.18      69.18 

Class 2 Production Saloons up to 1650cc
222  MICHAEL MELIA                                     FORD ESCORT                        1  63.02  62.10  61.05    61.05 

Class 3A Production Saloons 1651cc to 2050cc
322  IAN QUINN                                                                            1  52.42  49.54  49.02  48.15  48.05  48.05 
302  Stephen Gills                                     Westfield                          2  56.66  53.11  49.75    49.75 
311  MICHAEL FEENEY                                    MG ZR                              3  61.47  58.16  56.27  56.85  56.20  56.20 
303  JOHN WHITLEY                                      VW GOLF                            4  60.71  58.18  57.67  56.71  57.66  56.71 

Class 3B Production saloons & Rally Cars Over 2050c c
3    RORY STEPHENS                                     RADICAL SR3                        1  52.20  47.92  44.47  43.38 FAIL  43.38 
15   ALAN KESSIE                                       CRYPHON C73                        2  50.23  47.86  46.25  45.80  45.32  45.32 
360  Eanna Carroll                                     Civic                              3  50.35  48.65  46.54  45.46  46.88  45.46 
830  Mervyn Johnston                                   Chevette                           4  56.78  53.15  51.53  50.94  50.80  50.80 

Class 4 Classic Cars         Timed Runs
No. Name Car H'cap DiffPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

42   MATT DUNNE                                        MG MIDGET                          2  22.06  38.70 68.18  61.37  62.73  62.99  60.76 
162  BARRY SMITH                                       FORD ESCORT                        3  18.88  43.20 65.57  64.67  62.08  62.68   
99   Vincent O Reilly                                  Heally Spirt                       1  15.48  44.05 63.37  59.53  60.54  FLAG 
36   DAVID MILLER                                      JAQUAR XK140                       5  22.34  44.33 70.88  68.61  66.67    
411  FRANK NUTTALL                                     GRAHAM 1954                        6  31.74  45.84 86.39  81.18  78.53  77.58  81.27 
805  John Keatley                                      Healey Silverstone                 4   62.15 67.37  66.02  64.78  63.15  62.15 

Class 5 Formula Fords 1600cc
No. Name Car Timed Runs                   Best   Pos

39   ENDA BYRNE                                        FORMULA VEE                        1  58.68  56.79  51.93  51.71  51.65  51.65 
510  COLM DUNPHY                                                                          2  58.65  55.51  54.16  52.42  53.04  52.42 
501  SCOTT MILLIGAN                                    FORMULA VEE                        3  62.95  59.46  57.83  56.59  57.35  56.59 
176  Laura Eustace                                     Forumla Vee                        4  66.48  63.76  61.27  58.91  59.88  58.91 
30   PADRAIG HALVEY                                    SHEANE FORMULA VEE                 5  69.93  64.45  60.31  60.26  60.70  60.26 

Class 6 Formula Libre single seaters up to 2050cc
610  Joe Cortney                                       OMS Hornet                         1  49.70  45.12  44.49  43.81  43.33  43.33 
48   JOHN BYRNE                                        JEDI                               2  52.69 FAIL  44.47  43.85  44.02  43.85 
8    ROBERT BELL                                       CROSSLE RI                         3  58.27  54.66  50.72 FAIL  51.91  50.72 
604  EDWIN RYNHART                                     DELTA T832                         4  61.84  54.83  51.86    51.86 
16   DEIRDRE DELANEY                                   VAN DIEMEN EVJ                     5  66.04  63.26  59.49  58.14  56.75  56.75 
603  John Mahon                                                                           6      No Run 
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Class 7 Libre Unlimited and all 4-wheel drive
No. Name Car Timed Runs                   Best   Pos

9    SIMON MC KINLEY                                   LANT RT2                           1  42.64  40.20  38.19  38.36  38.34  38.19 
1    PAUL O CONNELL                                    PILBEAM MP58                       2  46.20  45.90  39.78  40.07  39.62  39.62 
37   Frank Burns                                       Pilbeam                            3  71.19  44.02  41.72  40.46  40.69  40.46 
710  BRENDAN KEANE                                     SWALLOW DR14                       4  48.67  46.06  44.23  43.04  42.68  42.68 
5    DERMOT NOLAN                                      REYNARD 873                        5  53.11  47.29  44.46  43.74  44.01  43.74 
10   DONAL GRIFFIN                                     DELTA T79                          6  49.59  45.78  44.12  43.89  56.89  43.89 
712  Seamus MORRIS                                     PILBEAM MP62                       7  47.64  46.49     46.49 
701  BRENDAN HARPUR                                    DELTA T80                          8  53.44  50.01  49.91  46.99  47.93  46.99 

Class 8 Rally Cars up to 1650cc
810  KAREN FEENEY                                      ROVER 25                           1  66.62  64.51  64.99  62.85  65.11  62.85 

Class 10 Clubman Rally Car up to 1450 8v
806  WILLIAM TODD                                      MINI COOPER S                      1  57.93  56.12  55.40  55.89  55.22  55.22 
506  JOE BRESLIN                                       MINI                               2  68.20  62.94  66.66  59.56  59.50  59.50 

Class 11 Clubman Rally Cars up to 1450cc 16v
811  DAMIEN LAFFERTY                                   OPEL CORSA                         1  65.39  54.61  54.04  54.31  52.87  52.87 
128  ADRIAN SWEENEY                                    OPEL CORSA                         2  56.71  57.16  55.77  56.95  55.37  55.37 
65   James Greenan                                                                        3  60.18  82.88  56.87  56.86  56.01  56.01 

Class 12 Clubman Rally Cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 8v
820  Harry Browne                                      Hillman Avenger                    1  59.07  55.89  54.81  55.29 N.T.R  54.81 
812  HUGH GIBBONS                                      FORD ESCORT                        2  62.17  59.56  58.17  58.83  58.57  58.17 

Class 13 Clubman Rally cars 1451cc up to 1650cc 16v
801  ANDREW KNOX                                       TOYOTA COROLLA                     1  51.58  50.46  48.80  49.21  49.81  48.80 
505  PATRICK HAUGHEY                                   FORD ESCORT                        2  55.03  53.68  53.53  52.59  59.75  52.59 
828  SEAMUS CURRAN                                     PEUGEOT 106 RALLE                  3  58.14  54.65  56.31  53.75  53.80  53.75 
829  Kevin Mc Monigal                                  Honda Civic                        4  59.83  55.62  55.85  55.83  56.43  55.62 

Class 14 Clubman Rally cars 1651cc to 2050cc 8v
109  ERNEST STEWART                                    HILLMAN HUNTER                     1  57.27  57.80  56.58  56.35  57.86  56.35 

Class 15 Clubman Rally Cars 1651cc up to2050cc 16v
803  VICTOR HUNTER                                                                        1  51.16  53.38  48.35  48.30  51.79  48.30 
121  John Dolan                                        Escort                             2  52.20  50.61  49.02  48.43  48.95  48.43 
813  JACK DEEGAN                                       PEUGEOT 205 GTI                    3  54.99  52.66  51.45  52.26  52.30  51.45 
814  PAT MURPHY                                        PEUGEOT 205 GTI                    4  55.81  53.59  54.34  53.76  54.45  53.59 

Class 16 Clubman Rally Cars 2051cc to 2500cc
4    MANUS KELLY                                                                          1  47.26  46.18  45.48  45.56   45.48 
826  PJ Bonner                                         Ford Focus                         2  67.24  53.72  52.45  52.51  52.19  52.19 
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Class 55 Pre 55's
No. Name Car H'cap DiffPos Run 1 Run 2 Run 3 Run 4 Run 5

1805 John Keatley                                                                         1   0.01  62.14 67.37  66.02  64.78  63.15  62.15 
136  David Miller                                                                         2   3.00  63.67 70.88  68.61  66.67    
1411 Frank Nuttall                                                                        3  10.00  67.58 86.39  81.18  78.53  77.58  81.27 
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